 CERPASS TECHNOLOGY CORP.  Report No.:DEFQ2211182
Cerpass Technology Corp. Issued Date : Apr. 14, 2023
D-FD-506-0 V1.1 Page No. : 1 of 55
FCC RADIO TEST REPORT
Applicant : Measurement Specialties (China), Ltd.
Address :
No. 26 Langshan Road Shenzhen High-Tech Park (North)
Nanshan District Shenzhen 518057 China

RANGE
PORT
Code Product Code Type Code Type Code Type Code Type
Code Type
Code Type
Code BAR STD Code Type
6 Pressure
5 BLE5 1 Absolute
1 Ultra N
Initial
IOT
NX None
A 915MHz US C 007B
2
1/4-19
BSPP
E 868MHz EU E 020B
9
BLE+L
oRaW
AN
2
Compou
nd
EX ATEX B BLE5
F 035B
5
1/4-18
NPT
H 350B
Note:
1) Disabled Lora by software (software due to disable LoRa, not any RF parameter change. RF Chip, Hardware, Schematics still are the same)
2) The circuit design and layout between of all model numbers are the same.
3)The Region code depends on Communication code, e.g: if Communication code is “5”, the region code should be "B"; if Communication code is “9”, the region code can be “A” or “E”
4) For this application is only for Region code “A” or “B”.
 CERPASS TECHNOLOGY CORP.  Report No.:DEFQ2211182
Cerpass Technology Corp. Issued Date : Apr. 14, 2023
D-FD-506-0 V1.1 Page No. : 8 of 55
2.2 Carrier Frequency of Channels
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
Channel
Frequency
(MHz)
*00 2402 14 2430 28 2458
01 2404 15 2432 29 2460
 02 2406 16 2434 30 2462
03 2408 17 2436 31 2464
04 2410 18 2438 32 2466
05 2412 *19 2440 33 2468
06 2414 20 2442 34 2470
07 2416 21 2444 35 2472
08 2418 22 2446 36 2474
09 2420 23 2448 37 2476
10 2422 24 2450 38 2478
11 2424 25 2452 *39 2480
12 2426 26 2454 -- --
13 2428 27 2456 -- --
Note: Channels remarked * are selected to perform test.
2.3 Test Mode and Test Software
a. During testing, the interface cables and equipment positions were varied according to
ANSI C63.10.
b. The complete test system included support units and EUT for RF test.
c. Run the test software “Nrf Connect for Desktop.exe (Ver.: 3.12.0.0)” under Win 10